VILLAGE OF COAL VALLEY



WE WOULD LIKE TO WELCOME YOU TO THE VILLAGE OF COAL VALLEY, ILLINOIS. OUR HOPE IS YOU FIND OUR VILLAGE AS A PEACEFUL PLACE IN THE ROCK RIVER VALLEY. THE ENCLOSED INFORMATION ON COAL VALLEY SHOULD BE USEFUL AND INFORMATIVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, DO NOT HESITATE TO CONTACT US AT VILLAGE HALL (309-799-3604) OR GO TO OUR WEBSITE AT WWW.COALVALLEYIL.ORG.

PHONE NUMBERS

Village Hall 900 1st Street P.O. Box 105

Open Monday – Thursday - 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Friday – 7:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

Phone: 309-799-3604 Fax: 309-799-3651

Email: info@coalvalleyil.org Web Page: www.coalvalleyil.org

Coal Valley Police Department

900 1st Street P.O. Box 121

Non-Emergency 8:00 am to 4:30 pm Monday – Thursday; Friday 7:00 to 3:30 – 309-799-5416

Non-Emergency after hours – 309-791-1556 Emergency – 911

Email: coalvalleypd@coalvalleyil.org

VILLAGE PERSONNEL

Village President: Mike Bartels - mbartels@coalvalleyil.org

Trustees: Stan Engstrom: sengstrom@coalvalleyil.org

Thomas House: thouse@coalvalleyil.org
Graeme Jewell: gjewell@coalvalleyil.org
James Mountain: jmountain@coalvalleyil.org

Laura Rigg: lrigg@coalvalleyil.org

Kevin Stickell: kstickell@coalvalleyil.org

Village Administrator/Director of Finance: Penny Mullen – pmullen@coalvalleyil.org

Village/Accounting Clerk: Deanna Hulliger – dhulliger@coalvallevil.org

Utility Clerk: Elissa Bundy – <u>ebundy@coalvalleyil.org</u>

Streets/Parks: Ryan Hamerlinck - rhamerlinck@coalvalleyil.org

Water/Sewer: Glenn Soike – gsoike@coalvalleyil.org

Utility Person: Justin Linnabery – jlinnabery@coalvalleyil.org

Utility Person: Tiff Krotz – <u>tkrotz@coalvalleyil.org</u>
Chief of Police: Clint Whitney – <u>cvchief@coalvalleyil.org</u>
Police Lieutenant: Tim Krebs – <u>tkrebs@coalvalleyil.org</u>

Police Sergeant: Logan Thomas — lthomas@coalvalleyil.org
Police Sergeant: Logan Thomas — lthomas@coalvalleyil.org
Amber Dennis — adennis@coalvalleyil.org

Building Inspector: Rock Island County Building Dept. - 1-309-558-3771

Electrical Inspector: Drew Blackman Plumbing Inspector: Justin Dennis

Planning & Zoning:

Chairman: Richard Mathias – <u>rmathias@coalvalleyil.org</u>
Commissioners: Elizabeth Bealer – <u>bbealer@coalvalleyil.org</u>

Provet Corolla de coalvalleyil.org

Brent Ganahl – <u>bganahl@coalvalleyil.org</u>

Jim Rose – <u>jrose@coalvalleyil.org</u>

Charles Farmer — <u>jfarmer@coalvalleyil.org</u> Vernon Bein — vbein@coalvalleyil.org

Coal Valley Township: 104 A W. 1st Ave. 309-799-3823 Coal Valley Tax Assessor: 104 A W. 1st Ave. 309-799-7110 Coal Valley Post Office: 121 E. 22nd Ave. A. 309-799-5357 Coal Valley Fire Dept: 103 W. 18th Ave. 309-799-5534

VILLAGE WEBSITE – Please visit the Village website at: www.coalvalleyil.org The website is continuously updated with information that you will need.

Also visit our Facebook page.

VILLAGE SERVICES

PAYMENT & BILLING FOR WATER AND GARBAGE. An administrative fee of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) shall be charged to a new occupant for transfer of billing. In the case where the utility or finance department has not been made aware of the new occupant, a thirty-five dollars (\$35.00) administrative fee will be assessed for staff time preparing and posting notice to the property. These fees are non-refundable. A seventy-five (\$75.00) dollar deposit is due for occupants of a rental and will be refunded or applied to final billing.

The water meters are read on or about the 15th of each month and are billed on or about the 21st of each month. Payments are due by the close of business on the 10th of each month. Garbage is picked up every Tuesday, and recycling is picked up every other Tuesday unless the pickup day falls on a holiday, it would then be picked up the next day. All trash must be in your carts, no bags are allowed to be on the ground. All residents can have one "bulk" item picked up for free once a month and are picked up on Wednesdays, please call the Village Hall to schedule this. You can purchase yard waste stickers at the Village Hall and at Blackhawk Bank for \$1.75 each, all yard waste must be in craft paper bags with a yard waste sticker and are picked up on Wednesdays.

All bills for service shall be rendered monthly as of the first day of the month succeeding the period for which the service is billed and shall be payable no later than the close of business on the 10th day of the same month. If payment is made after the 10th, then a penalty of 10% of the amount of the bill shall be added on.

Options to pay your bill: Mail the bill to the Village Hall, drop off the bill at the Village Hall (there is a drop slot for 24-hour service) or you can sign up for auto withdrawal, we also accept Visa, Mastercard & Discover. You can also go online to our website and sign up for auto payments through PSN.

If you plan on being away for a period of time you may wish to discontinue service. Any user desiring to temporarily discontinue service for a period of absence from the premises shall make application thereof to the Village. Each time there is a discontinuance of service requested by a user, there shall be a charge of \$20.00 to shut-off the service and \$20.00 to turn-on service, when your water is disconnected you will still be charged the \$12.50 service fee.

Trash service can be suspended if you are gone for two (2) months or more. Residents requesting refuse relief for garbage & recycle services that are invoiced by the Village, including vacant houses, snowbirds, etc. must submit an application request to the Village for temporary stoppage of service.

BUILDING PERMITS. Building permits are required for any construction or improvements and may be obtained at the Village Hall. When you obtain the permit please have your bid cost and drawings with you. Please contact the Village Hall for all inspections.

PARK RESERVATIONS. The Village of Coal Valley has two pavilions at the Coal Valley Municipal Park, which are available by reservation only. If you would like to reserve one of the pavilions in the Park for your event, please contact the Village Hall. There is a \$50.00 refundable deposit for reservations.

NOTARY SERVICE. The Village of Coal Valley has a notary on staff, if you need to have something notarized, please come down to the Village Hall during regular business hours, this is at no cost to the resident.

PHONE COMPANY. Rock Island County residence may use ATT at 800-244-4444 and Henry County residence may use Frontier at 800-565-5509.

CABLE TV: Mediacom 800-443-1175 or ATT 800-244-4444 GAS & LIGHT COMPANY: MidAmerican Energy 888-427-5632

INTERNET: Mediacom 800-443-1175 or Geneseo Communications 309-944-2103 SATELLITE COMPANIES: Direct TV 877-841-8936 Dish Network 877-227-6640

Old Appliance Pickup: 800-934-5378

Rock Island County Animal Control: 309-558-3647

SCHOOLS

Bicentennial Elementary – K to 5th Grade 1004 1st Street Coal Valley, IL 61240 309-743-1602

John Deere Middle School – 6th, 7th & 8th Grade 2035 11th Street Moline, IL 61265 309-743-1622

Moline High School 2600 Avenue of the Cities Moline, IL 61265 309-743-1624

HOSPITAL

Trinity Medical Center 500 John Deere Road Moline, IL 61265 309-779-5000

CHURCHES

First Bible Missionary Church 1611 1st St. Coal Valley, IL 61240 309-799-3764

First Presbyterian Church 2431 1st St. Coal Valley, IL 61240 www.cvpres.com 309-799-3511

New Hope Baptist Church 706 1st St. Coal Valley, IL 61240 www.nhbccv.com 309-799-7897

LIBRARY

Robert R. Jones Library 900 1st Street Coal Valley, IL 61240 www.robertrjoneslibrary.org 309-799-3047

St. Maria Goretti Church 220 E. 22nd Ave. Coal Valley, IL 61240 www.smgcv.org 309-799-3414

Trinity Lutheran Church 2815 3rd St.
Coal Valley, II 61240
www.trinitylutherancv.org 309-799-5650